

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 OCT 19 AM 10:15
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

FILED

NO. 84483-6

CLERK

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

2010 OCT 27 P 3:32

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, State of Washington,

Respondent.

AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF
OF GOVERNOR CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE

ADAM J. BERGER, WSBA #20714
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, #500
Seattle, Washington 98104
206/622-8000

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Attorney General Had A Statutory And Constitutional Duty To Consult With The Governor Prior To Commencing This Federal Court Action On Behalf Of The State.....	3
B. The Concurrent Authority Of The Governor And The Attorney General Precludes The Attorney General From Maintaining This Action On Behalf Of And In The Name Of The State When The Governor Has Objected.	6
C. Where The Governor Objects To Commencement Of Litigation On Behalf Of The State, The Attorney General May Maintain The Action In His Separate, Official Capacity.	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Attorney General Jennifer M. Granholm v. Michigan Public Service Comm'n</i> , 625 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. App. 2000).....	14
<i>Attorney General v. Department of Public Utilities</i> , 900 N.E.2d 862 (Mass. 2009).....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 232, 668 P.2d 1266 (1983).....	15
<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvane</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	15
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175, 125 S.Ct. 551, 160 L.Ed.2d 565 (2004).....	4
<i>Harris v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	15
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. Brown</i> , 624 P.2d 1206 (Cal. 1981).....	11
<i>Perdue v. Baker</i> , 586 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2003).....	6, 10
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Hartley, Governor v. Clausen</i> , 146 Wash. 588, 264 P. 403 (1928).....	1, 10, 12
<i>State of Florida, et al. v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , U. S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida, No.: 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT	4, 13
<i>State v. Gattavara</i> , 182 Wash. 325, 47 P.2d 18 (1935)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Washington Constitution	
Article III, § 1.....	1
Article III, § 2.....	1, 8
Article III, § 3.....	8
Article III, § 5.....	8
Article III, § 21.....	1, 8
Statutes	
RCW 19.86.080(1).....	11
RCW 43.06.010.....	9
RCW 43.06.120.....	13
RCW 43.10.030(5).....	3, 4
1 Hill's Statutes and Codes of Washington, Commencement of Actions, and Pleadings, Title 3, ch. 5, § 117 (1891).....	3
Laws of 2009, ch. 545 § 1.....	7
Miscellaneous	
WEBSTER'S INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1899).....	3
WEBSTER'S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY (2 nd ed. 1983).....	4
